

# 2022 Aerial Spray

## Public Notice of Pesticide Use

The City of Mississauga intends to conduct an aerial (helicopter) spray to control high population levels of LDD (*Lymantria dispar dispar*) predicted to have severe defoliation impacts on the urban tree canopy.

The following locations within the City of Mississauga are to be sprayed using the pesticide Foray 48B Biological Insecticide Aqueous Suspension, containing the active ingredient *Bacillus thuringiensis* subsp. *kurstaki* strain ABTS-351, (PCP#24977) under the Pest Control Products Act (Canada). Spray areas include public and private property, residential neighbourhoods, woodlands and parks.

### Neighbourhoods

- Central Erin Mills
- Clarkson-Lorne Park
- Cooksville West
- Creditview
- East Credit
- Erindale
- Erin Mills
- Gordon Woods
- Meadowvale Village
- Mineola
- Rathwood
- Sheridan
- South Common
- Streetsville
- Southdown
- University of Toronto Mississauga

### Parks and Woodlands (outside of the listed neighbourhoods)

- Britannia Woods Community Forest
- Dr. Martin L. Dobkin Community Park
- Eden Woods
- Hyde's Mill Hollow
- Jaycee Park
- Marco Muzzo Sr. Memorial Park
- Meadowvale Conservation Area
- Paul Coffey Park
- Pinecliff Park
- Riverview Park
- Riverwood
- Sparling Woods
- Staghorn Woods
- Windrush Woods

Detailed maps of the spray areas are available online at [mississauga.ca/2022spray](https://mississauga.ca/2022spray).

The anticipated spray window is between May 15 and June 12, 2022. Spray dates depend on the emergence of the LDD caterpillars, the development of tree leaves and weather conditions. Notice will be provided to the public 48 hours in advance of the spray via our website [mississauga.ca/2022spray](https://mississauga.ca/2022spray), social media @citymississauga and @saugaparksrec and by signing up for email notifications on our website.

The City of Mississauga is committed to ensuring all possible steps are taken to keep Mississauga healthy and habitable for all residents. The safety and health of residents and the protection of the environment are top priorities.

For more information on Mississauga's aerial spray program, please visit our website at [mississauga.ca/2022spray](https://mississauga.ca/2022spray), email [public.info@mississauga.ca](mailto:public.info@mississauga.ca), or call 311 (905-615-4311 if outside City limits). Collect calls will be accepted from individuals calling long distance.